EXHIBIT 29

to the

AFFIDAVIT OF RACHEL E. FUGATE IN SUPPORT OF THE PUBLISHER DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA FOURTH DIVISION

1

Terry Bollea,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 4-96-9

Peter W. Johnson, Johnson & Wood, P.A., and Kate Kennedy,

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF KATE KENNEDY

STATE OF MINNESOTA)) ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

Kate Kennedy, having been first duly sworn, states and alleges as follows:

1. I am the Defendant named in the captioned action.

2. On September 2, 1995, I was sexually assaulted by Terry Gene Bollea, aka "Hulk Hogan." On that date at the Bloomington Marriott Hotel, Terry Gene Bollea forcibly placed his penis in my mouth. He did so in spite of my efforts at physical resistance and in spite of my clear verbal demands that he stop the assault. The assault occurred under circumstances where he could not possibly have believed that based upon my conduct I was consenting to his actions. Upon information and belief, Terry Gene Bollea stands 6'7" tall and weighs 275 lbs. He was formerly the acknowledged World Champion of Professional Wrestling.

APR 2 4 1996 PLED FRANCIS E. DOSAL, CLERK JUDGMENT ENTD _ DEPUTY CLERK

11. I have authorized no other contact with Terry Gene Bollea on my behalf. I have not made any attempt to contact Mr. Bollea since the date of the assault.

12. Prior to authorizing delivery of the letter dated December 15, 1995, I carefully reviewed the factual statements made in the letter. My attorneys' statements in the letter regarding the assault on September 2, 1995, are true in all respects. References to other sexual misconduct are based upon prior statements made to me indicating that Terry Gene Bollea had been involved in other sexual misconduct. Since the date of the letter, I have been advised by others of sexual misconduct by Mr. Bollea, including, specifically, allegations that he has raped another woman.

Kate Kennedy

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28 Hday of March, 1996.

Notary_Public

PETER W. JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNEBOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2000

MMMMMM * PETER W. JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC-MINHESON: HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires Aun MAMAANS

BUNNING PETER W JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC-MINARSOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY My Communition Expires April 15, 1996 § En manus and a second s